
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4888 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 23.07.2019 

 

WORK DEMAND 

 

4888. SHRI THOL THIRUMAAVALAVAN: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the details of the difference between work demanded and work provided in each State; 

 

(b) whether all these families have been provided with unemployment allowances; 

 

(c) the details of the current status of delayed payments, compensation and unemployment 

allowance provided in each State;  

 

(d) the details of the drought-proofing and water conservation works that have been 

undertaken in each State; and 

 

(e) the number of drought-proofing and water conservation works that have been completed 

out of the total number of such works undertaken? 

 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

(SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR) 

 

(a): As per the Management Information System (MIS), State/UT-wise details of employment 

demanded by households and employment offered to households during the FY 2018-19 under 

the Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme (MGNREGS) is given at 

Annexure-I. 

 

(b) &(c): As per Management Information System (MIS), State/UT-wise details of delay 

compensation paid and unemployment allowance in the FY 2018-19 under MGNREGS is given 

at Annexure-II. 

 

(d) & (e): As per Management Information System (MIS), State/UT-wise details drought 

proofing and water conservation & water harvesting works undertaken under MGNREGS in the 

FY  2018-19 is given at Annexure-III. 

 

***** 



Annexure-I referred in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.4888 dated 

23.07.2019 

FY 2018-19 

(Figures in numbers) 

Sl. No. States 

Employment demanded by 

household 

Employment offered to 

household 

1 ANDHRA PRADESH  4394710 4069899 

2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 168327 166003 

3 ASSAM 1922748 1922253 

4 BIHAR  3670640 3666754 

5 CHHATTISGARH  2813772 2812257 

6 GOA  1306 1300 

7 GUJARAT 1045449 1043464 

8 HARYANA  276536 275985 

9 HIMACHAL PRADESH  592370 592251 

10 JAMMU AND KASHMIR  726628 725710 

11 JHARKHAND 1572317 1571317 

12 KARNATAKA  2358752 2299159 

13 KERALA  1628881 1628841 

14 MADHYA PRADESH  4570790 4560387 

15 MAHARASHTRA 1976998 1973374 

16 MANIPUR  527817 524786 

17 MEGHALAYA  482928 482834 

18 MIZORAM 196120 196100 

19 NAGALAND  400217 398573 

20 ODISHA  2375340 2371662 

21 PUNJAB 834259 832896 

22 RAJASTHAN 5800780 5798437 

23 SIKKIM  65093 65075 

24 TAMIL NADU  5834296 5834132 

25 TELANGANA  2806113 2794094 

26 TRIPURA  564408 564399 

27 UTTAR PRADESH 5836486 5829662 

28 UTTARAKHAND  528992 528830 

29 WEST BENGAL 4749694 4747757 

30 

ANDAMAN AND 

NICOBAR  7098 7096 

31 LAKSHADWEEP  279 279 

32 PUDUCHERRY 37729 37728 

  Total 58767873 58323294 

Source: www.nrega.nic.in 



Annexure-II referred in reply to part (b) & (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.4888 

dated 23.07.2019 

FY 2018-19 

(Rs. in lakh) 

S 

No. 
State 

Delay 

Compensation 

paid  

Unemployment 

Allowance 

paid  

1 ANDHRA PRADESH  0 0 

2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 0.13 0 

3 ASSAM 2.47 0 

4 BIHAR  11.08 0 

5 CHHATTISGARH  0 0 

6 GOA  0 0 

7 GUJARAT 8.18 0.11 

8 HARYANA  0.92 0 

9 HIMACHAL PRADESH  4.23 0.02 

10 JAMMU AND KASHMIR  0.01 0 

11 JHARKHAND 2.29 0.18 

12 KARNATAKA  14.35 0 

13 KERALA  8.88 0.02 

14 MADHYA PRADESH  63.72 0.02 

15 MAHARASHTRA 53.72 0.04 

16 MANIPUR  0 0 

17 MEGHALAYA  0 0 

18 MIZORAM 0 0 

19 NAGALAND  0 0 

20 ODISHA  0.75 0 

21 PUNJAB 3.83 0 

22 RAJASTHAN 25.66 0.23 

23 SIKKIM  0.2 0 

24 TAMIL NADU  0.24 0 

25 TELANGANA  0 0 

26 TRIPURA  0.1 0 

27 UTTAR PRADESH 0 0 

28 UTTARAKHAND  0.52 0 

29 WEST BENGAL 179.94 0.01 

30 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR  0 0 

31 LAKSHADWEEP  0 0 

32 PUDUCHERRY 0 0 

 
Total 381.22 0.63 



Annexure-III referred in reply to parts (d) & (e) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.4888 

dated 23.07.2019.  

 

Drought Proofing and Water Conservation & Water harvesting works 

 

SI. 

No. 
State 

Drought Proofing 

Water Conservation &                                   

Water Harvesting 

2018-19 2018-19 

No. of 

Works 

started 

No. of 

Works 

Completed 

No. of 

Works 

started 

No. of 

Works 

Completed 

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 165718 11603 50931 6225 

2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 347 69 38 10 

3 ASSAM 935 74 3894 272 

4 BIHAR 16522 429 6528 645 

5 CHHATTISGARH 2237 101 17218 4664 

6 GOA 0 0 1 0 

7 GUJARAT 6782 2068 12818 4382 

8 HARYANA 52 21 729 267 

9 HIMACHAL PRADESH 390 173 7984 1831 

10 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 150 26 2627 114 

11 JHARKHAND 110 6 3345 472 

12 KARNATAKA 13806 2327 28324 4183 

13 KERALA 14621 5030 42719 11174 

14 MADHYA PRADESH 11208 279 39561 4654 

15 MAHARASHTRA 17834 131 10863 3006 

16 MANIPUR 1469 600 1126 334 

17 MEGHALAYA 993 105 1404 118 

18 MIZORAM 452 441 1318 1252 

19 NAGALAND 992 182 364 34 

20 ODISHA 20997 1652 4024 425 

21 PUNJAB 5503 872 414 103 

22 RAJASTHAN 5611 802 18909 800 

23 SIKKIM 97 43 373 52 

24 TAMIL NADU 18324 6854 71812 24143 

25 TELANGANA 69484 11837 51848 15129 

26 TRIPURA 11902 5591 6015 4030 

27 UTTAR PRADESH 46725 6223 37192 11111 

28 UTTARAKHAND 2293 837 6434 1799 

29 WEST BENGAL 73140 2319 23747 455 

30 ANDAMAN & NICOBAR 2 0 8 0 

31 LAKSHADWEEP 1 0 0 0 

32 PUDUCHERRY 0 0 35 8 

  Total 508697 60695 452603 101692 

Source: www.nrega.nic.in  

 


